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President’s Message 
To Our Stockholders: 

On behalf of AMB Financial Corp. (the Company), and its wholly owned subsidiary, American Community Bank of 
Indiana (the Bank or American Community Bank), I am pleased to present our 2025 annual financial report.  

Financial highlights: 
• Net income available to common shareholders totaled $3.4 million for 2025 as compared to $2.5 million for

2024, representing an increase of $962 thousand, or 39.1%.
• Diluted earnings per share available to common shareholders totaled $3.82 per share for the year ended

December 31, 2025, compared to $2.73 per share for 2024.
• Total assets of the Company increased $8.2 million to $381.0 million at December 31, 2025, from $372.8 million

at December 31, 2024.
• Net loans receivable increased $20.6 million to $302.7 million at December 31, 2025, from $282.1 million at

December 31, 2024.
• Deposits increased $5.0 million to $341.1 million at December 31, 2025, from $336.1 million at December 31,

2024.
• Non-accrual loans and classified substandard assets increased $1.6 million to $4.0 million at December 31,

2025, from $2.3 million at December 31, 2024. As of December 31, 2025, the Company held $1.1 million of
other real estate, compared to none as of December 31, 2024.

• The book value per common share outstanding at December 31, 2025, was $38.40.
• The Bank’s Tier 1 leverage capital ratio, risk-based common equity Tier 1 capital ratio, Tier 1 capital ratio, and

risk-based total capital ratios of 9.07%, 11.01%, 11.01%, and 12.20%, respectively, at December 31, 2025,
exceeded all regulatory requirements and categorizes the Bank as well capitalized under applicable regulations.

Our financial performance and stock performance are available on our website at https://www.acbanker.com. I urge you 
to visit our site to view this information and utilize its other services. 

The entire staff of the Bank and the Company appreciate your commitment and support. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Mellon 
President / CEO 



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

General.  AMB Financial Corp. (the "Company") is the bank holding company for American Community Bank of Indiana, 
(the "Bank") a State of Indiana chartered commercial bank. Collectively, the Company and the Bank are referred to 
herein as the "Company."  

The Company's primary market area consists of the northwest portion of Lake County, Indiana. Business is conducted 
from our main office at 7880 Wicker Avenue, St. John, Indiana, as well as our four full-service banking offices located 
in Munster, Dyer, Hammond, and Crown Point, Indiana. The Bank is a community-oriented institution whose business 
consists primarily of accepting deposits from customers within its market area and investing those funds in mortgage 
loans secured by residential and non-residential real estate as well as non-real estate commercial and consumer loans. 
The Company also invests in mortgage-backed and other investment securities.  

The Company's results of operations are primarily dependent on net interest income, which is the difference between 
the interest income on its interest-earning assets, such as loans and securities, and the interest expense on its interest-
bearing liabilities, such as deposits and borrowings, and to a lesser degree, non-interest income and non-interest 
expense. Net interest income depends upon the volume of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities and 
the interest rate earned or paid on them, respectively. When the Company’s non-performing assets increase, our volume 
of interest-earning assets declines, adversely impacting net interest income. Non-interest income primarily consists of 
fees on deposits and loan products, increase in cash surrender value of life insurance, rental income, income or losses 
from other real estate owned operations, and gains on the sale of loans. The Company's non-interest expenses primarily 
consist of employee compensation and benefits, professional and legal fees, occupancy and equipment expenses, data 
processing service fees, federal deposit insurance premiums, and other operating expenses. 

The Company's results of operations are also affected by general economic conditions, the monetary and fiscal policies 
of Federal agencies, and the policies of agencies that regulate financial institutions. Future changes in applicable laws, 
regulations, or government policies, which are likely, may have a material impact on the Company. Lending activities 
are influenced by the demand for real estate loans and other types of loans, competition among lenders, the general 
level of real estate values, the level of interest rates, and the availability of funds.  Deposit flows and costs of funds are 
influenced by prevailing market interest rates, account maturities, and the levels of personal income and savings in the 
Company's market area. 

Status as Non-Reporting Company  We are not subject to the reporting requirements of Section 13 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and accordingly, this report has not been prepared in accordance with applicable Securities 
Exchange Commission rules.  This report is intended to cover the year ended December 31, 2025, and should not be 
read to cover any other periods. 

Forward-Looking Statements  The Company and the Bank may from time to time make written or oral “forward-looking 
statements.”  These forward-looking statements may be included in this Annual Report, which are made in good faith 
by us. These forward-looking statements include statements about our beliefs, plans, objectives, goals, expectations, 
anticipations, estimates, and intentions that are subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and are subject to change 
based on various factors, some of which are beyond our control.  The words “may,” “could,” “should,” “would,” “believe,” 
“anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking 
statements. The following factors, among others, could cause our financial performance to differ materially from the 
plans, objectives, expectations, estimates, and intentions expressed in the forward-looking statements:  

• The current condition of the United States economy in general and in our local economy (including
unemployment) in which we conduct operations;

• the effects of, and changes in, trade, monetary and fiscal policies, and laws, including interest rate policies of
the Federal Reserve Board and the United States Treasury (“UST”);

• our ability to manage and reduce our non-performing assets;
• our ability to repay our holding company debt, including our $3 million of trust preferred securities, when due;
• the impact of new laws and regulations on financial institutions, the lending market, and our regulatory agencies;
• the impact of new regulations imposed by the Federal Reserve System, the Federal Deposit Insurance

Corporation (“FDIC”) and the State of Indiana Department of Financial Institutions;
• future deposit premium levels;
• future loan underwriting and consumer protection requirements including those issued by the Consumer

Financial Protection Bureau;
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• inflation, interest rate, market, and monetary fluctuations and their impact on our interest rate-sensitive balance
sheet;

• the future financial strength, dividend level, and activities of the FHLB of Indianapolis in which we own stock
and from which we borrow money;

• the timely development of and acceptance of our new products and services and the perceived overall value of
these products and services by users, including the features, pricing, and quality thereof compared to
competitors’ products and services;

• the willingness of users to substitute our products and services for products and services of our competitors;
• our ability to reinvest our cash flows in today’s interest rate environment;
• our success in gaining regulatory approval for our products and services, when required;
• the impact of changes in financial services’ laws and regulations (including laws concerning taxes, banking,

securities, and insurance);
• the impact of technological changes;
• competition from other financial service providers in the Company’s market area;
• the success of our executives in managing our business operations;
• the success of our loan restructuring and work-out arrangements;
• our ability to accurately estimate the value of our assets and the appropriate level of our allowance for credit

losses;
• future changes in consumer spending and saving habits; and
• our ability to lease space in our branch facilities when vacancies occur.

The list of important factors stated above is not exclusive.  We do not undertake to update any forward-looking 
statement, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company or the Bank. 

Operating Strategy  The Company's mission is to maintain its focus as an independent, community-oriented financial 
institution focused on serving customers in its primary market area.  The Board of Directors has sought to accomplish 
this mission through an operating strategy designed to maintain capital in excess of regulatory requirements, and to 
manage, to the extent practical, the Company's loan delinquencies and vulnerability to changes in interest rates.  The 
key components of the Company's operating strategy are to: (i) focus its lending operations on the origination of loans 
secured by one-to-four family residential real estate; (ii) supplement its one-to-four family residential lending activities 
with non-residential, home equity, multi-family, construction, and business loans in our market area; (iii) augment its 
lending activities with investments in mortgage-backed and other securities; (iv) emphasize adjustable-rate and/or short 
and medium duration assets when market conditions permit; (v) build and maintain its regular savings, transaction and 
money market accounts; and (vi) increase, at a managed pace, to the extent practicable, the volume of the Company's 
assets and liabilities. 

Financial Condition Total assets of the Company were $381.0 million on December 31, 2025, an increase of $8.2 
million or 2.2%, from $372.8 million on December 31, 2024.  

Cash and cash equivalents, which consist primarily of interest-earning deposits, totaled $31.6 million on December 31, 
2025, a decrease of $25.0 million or 44.2%, from $56.5 million on December 31, 2024. Cash and cash equivalents can 
fluctuate significantly on a day-to-day basis due to cash demands, customer deposit levels and loan and investment 
activity.  

Investment securities, available for sale, increased $12.1 million or 80.7%, to $27.1 million on December 31, 2025, from 
$15.0 million on December 31, 2024. The increase in investment balances was the result of purchases. The Company 
recorded an unrealized loss on available-for-sale investment securities of $852.0 thousand on December 31, 2025, 
compared to a $1.4 million unrealized loss on December 31, 2024. The change was due to a decrease in market interest 
rates. These amounts are included as part of the carrying cost of investment securities, available for sale, at each 
respective period. 

The Bank is a member of the FHLBI and had a $2.6 million investment in stock of the FHLBI on December 31, 2025, 
a decrease of $254 thousand or 8.8%, from $2.9 million on December 31, 2024. Members are required to own a 
certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings, participation in the FHLBI mortgage purchase program, 
and other factors. The investment is carried at par value, as there is not an active market for FHLBI stock.  

Gross loans receivable totaled $306.1 million on December 31, 2025, an increase of $20.8 million or 7.3%, from the 
$285.4 million balance on December 31, 2024. Loans held for sale totaled $480 thousand on December 31, 2025, an 
increase of $259 thousand or 117.2%, from the $221 thousand balance on December 31, 2024. The Company 
originated $25.0 million of loans held for sale which were subsequently sold during the twelve month period ended 
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December 31, 2025, as compared to $22.3 million during the prior year period. The increase in loan sales is primarily 
due to customer demand despite the higher for longer interest rate environment. Loans originated for sale are fixed-
rate, single-family mortgage loans, which are sold to manage interest rate risk and generate fee income. 
 
The allowance for credit losses ("ACL") is an estimate of the expected credit losses on the loans held for investment. 
Loan losses are charged against the ACL when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. 
Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the ACL.  
 
The ACL methodology consists of measuring loans on a collective (pool) basis when similar characteristics exist. The 
Company has identified five loan portfolio segments and measures the ACL using the Scaled CECL Allowance for 
Losses Estimator ("SCALE") method. The loan portfolios are construction and land real estate, commercial real estate, 
residential real estate, commercial, and other consumer loans. The SCALE method uses publicly available data from 
Schedule RI-C of the Call Report to derive the initial proxy expected lifetime loss rates. These proxy expected lifetime 
loss rates are then adjusted for bank-specific facts and circumstances to arrive at the final ACL estimate that adequately 
reflects the Bank's loss history and credit risk within the loan portfolio. 
 
The qualitative factors applied to each loan portfolio consist of the impact of other internal and external qualitative and 
credit market factors as assessed by management through a detailed loan review, ACL analysis, and credit discussions. 
 
The impact of the above listed internal and external qualitative and credit market risk factors is assessed within 
predetermined ranges to adjust the ACL totals calculated. In addition to the pooled analysis performed for the majority 
of the Company's loan balances, the Company also reviews loans that have collateral dependency or nonperforming 
status which requires a specific review of that loan, per the Company's individually analyzed CECL calculations. 
 
The allowance for credit losses totaled $3.4 million on December 31, 2025, an increase of $178 thousand or 5.5%, as 
compared to $3.2 million on December 31, 2024. The Bank’s allowance for credit losses to total loans was 1.11% on 
December 31, 2025, as compared to 1.13% on December 31, 2024. Management believes that the allowance for credit 
losses is adequate to meet current expected losses in the portfolio. While management uses available information to 
recognize losses on loans, future additions to the ACL may be necessary based on changes in peer group information 
and loan portfolio conditions.  
 
Risk Classification of Loans The Company’s policies, consistent with regulatory guidelines, provide for the 
classification of loans and other assets that are of lesser quality as substandard, doubtful, or criticized assets designated 
as special mention.  
 
A substandard asset is inadequately protected by the current sound worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the 
collateral pledged, if any. Assets so classified must have a well-defined weakness, or weaknesses, which jeopardize 
the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the 
deficiencies are not corrected. Risk rating guidance clarifies that a loan with a well-defined weakness does not have to 
present a probability of default for the loan to be rated substandard and that an individual loan’s loss potential does not 
have to be distinct for the loan to be rated substandard. An asset classified doubtful has all the weaknesses inherent in 
one classified substandard with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, based 
on currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. Assets classified as loss are 
those considered uncollectible and of such little value that their continuance as assets is not warranted; such balances 
are promptly charged-off as required by applicable federal regulations. A special mention asset has potential 
weaknesses that deserve management’s close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in 
deterioration of the repayment prospects for the asset or in the institution’s credit position at some future date. Special 
mention assets are not adversely classified and do not expose an institution to sufficient risk to warrant adverse 
classification.  
 
Based on a review of the Company’s classified assets, loans classified substandard as well as other real estate owned 
increased $1.6 million to $4.0 million on December 31, 2025, as compared to December 31, 2024.  
 
Non-Performing Loans Non-performing loans, which consist primarily of those nonaccrual loans which are past due 
ninety days or more as well as loans less than ninety days past due for which the collectability of principal and interest 
is in doubt, totaled $2.9 million, or 0.95% of total loans receivable at December 31, 2025, compared to $2.3 million, or 
0.82% of total loans receivable at December 31, 2024.  
 
Potential Problem Loans The Company defines potential problem loans as performing loans rated substandard, which 
do not meet the definition of a non-performing loan. The Company does not necessarily expect to realize losses on 
potential problem loans but does recognize that potential problem loans carry a higher probability of default and require 
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additional attention by management. As part of its loan review process, the Company evaluates a borrower’s financial 
condition as well as the underlying collateral’s cash flows to determine the appropriate loan grade/classification. The 
Company reviews nonresidential real estate loans, commercial business loans, and multiple non-owner occupied single-
family loans made to the same borrower to determine if these loans should be classified. As a result of these reviews, 
no potential problem loans were classified as performing substandard on December 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024. 

The ratio of allowance for credit losses to classified and criticized loans was 117.0% on December 31, 2025, compared 
to 138.5% on December 31, 2024. 

Office properties and equipment totaled $9.0 million on December 31, 2025, a $162 thousand decrease from the 
balance on December 31, 2024. The decrease represents normal depreciation of $514 thousand, offset, in part, by 
additions totaling $352 thousand.  

Bank owned life insurance increased $59 thousand to $3.2 million on December 31, 2025. The change represents an 
increase in the cash surrender value of the life insurance policies. The policies were purchased in connection with 
deferred compensation plans utilized by directors and officers of the Company. 

Prepaid expenses and other assets decreased $511 thousand to $1.7 million on December 31, 2025.  

Total deposits increased by $5.0 million to $341.1 million on December 31, 2025. The increase in deposits during the 
period was due to a $14.6 million increase in checking deposits, offset in part by a $5.2 million decrease in certificate 
of deposits, a $2.4 million decrease in money market accounts, and a $1.8 million decrease in savings accounts. At 
December 31, 2025, the Bank’s core deposits (passbook, checking and money market accounts) comprised $255.5 
million, or 74.9% of deposits, compared to $245.1 million, or 72.9% of deposits, on December 31, 2024. Most of the 
Bank’s deposits are derived from core client sources, relating to long-term relationships with local individuals, 
businesses, and municipal entities. The Company does not utilize brokered deposits.  

Borrowed money, which consists of FHLBI advances, totaled $0 thousand on December 31, 2025, and December 31, 
2024.  

The Company’s trust preferred subordinated debentures remained unchanged totaling $3.1 million on December 31, 
2025. The interest rate payable on the debentures adjusts quarterly to the three-month SOFR plus 1.65% and was 
5.63% on December 31, 2025. These debentures have a contractual maturity date of June 15, 2037, and the Company 
has the right to redeem the debentures, in whole or in part, on any interest payment date. 

Other liabilities decreased $257 thousand totaling $2.6 million on December 31, 2025, as compared to $2.9 million on 
December 31, 2024.  

Total stockholders’ equity increased $3.5 million to $34.2 million, or 8.98% of total assets on December 31, 2025, 
compared to $30.7 million, or 8.24% of total assets, on December 31, 2024. The increase in stockholders’ equity was 
attributable to $3.4 million of net income for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2025, a $56 thousand 
increase in paid-in-capital, cash dividends of $241 thousand paid to common shareholders, a $375 thousand decrease 
in the unrealized loss on available for sale securities, net of tax, and a $129 thousand increase in treasury stock. The 
number of common shares outstanding on December 31, 2025, totaled 890,659 as compared to 896,243 at December 
31, 2024. During the twelve month period ended December 31, 2025, the Company repurchased 7,500 common shares 
at an average cost of $20.30 per share. The shares were repurchased and held as treasury stock. The book value per 
common share outstanding on December 31, 2025, was $38.40. The Bank’s Tier 1 leverage capital ratio, risk-based 
common equity Tier 1 capital ratio, risk-based Tier 1 capital ratio, and risk-based total capital ratio percentages of 9.07%, 
11.01%, 11.01%, and 12.20%, respectively, at December 31, 2025, exceeded all regulatory requirements and 
categorize the Bank as well capitalized under applicable regulations. 

Comparison of the Results of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2025, and December 31, 
2024 

General.  Net income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025 was $3.4 million, or $3.82 per diluted common 
share, an increase of $962 thousand or 39.1%, compared to $2.5 million, or $2.73 per diluted common share, for the 
same period in 2024. The increase in the current twelve months net income compared to the prior year twelve months 
was the result of a $2.2 million increase in net interest income, a $302 thousand increase in non-interest income offset, 
in part, by a $822 thousand increase in provision for credit loss expense, a $419 thousand increase in the non-interest 
expense, and a $283 thousand increase in income tax expense. 
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Analysis of Net Interest Income  Net interest income represents the difference between interest earned on interest-
earning assets and interest paid on interest-bearing liabilities.  Net interest income is affected by the relative amounts 
of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities, and the interest rates earned or paid on them. 
 
The following table presents, for the periods indicated, the total dollar amounts of interest income from average interest-
earning assets and the resultant yields, as well as the interest expense on average interest-bearing liabilities, expressed 
both in dollars and rates. No tax equivalent adjustments were made. All average balances were calculated using 
average daily balances and included non-accruing loans.  
 
Yield Analysis 

 

 

 
 
Net interest income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, was $12.4 million, an increase of $2.2 million 
(21.4%), compared to $10.2 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024. The weighted average yield on 
interest-earning assets was 5.84% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, compared to 5.91% for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2024. The weighted average cost of funds for the twelve months ended December 31, 
2025, was 3.00% compared to 3.58% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024. The impact of the 5.84% return 
on interest-earning assets and the 3.00% cost of funds resulted in an interest rate spread of 2.85% for the current twelve 
months, an increase from the 2.33% spread for the twelve months ended December 31, 2024. The Company’s net 
interest margin was 3.42% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, compared to 3.03% for the twelve months 
ended December 31, 2024.  
 
Provision for (Release of) Reserve for Credit Losses  The Company recorded a $569 thousand provision for reserve 
for credit losses for the twelve months ended December 31, 2025, as compared to a release of reserve for credit losses 
of $253 thousand for the prior-year twelve months. The provision for (release of) reserve for credit losses is a function 
of the allowance for credit loss methodology used to determine the appropriate level of the allowance for inherent loan 
losses after adjusting for loan charge-offs and recoveries. Loan losses are charged-off against the allowance when it is 
believed that the loan balance, or a portion of the loan balance, is no longer realizable by the paying capacity of the 
borrower based on an evaluation of available cash resources and collateral value. Recoveries of amounts previously 
charged-off are credited to the allowance. The Company recorded net charge-offs of $320 thousand for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2025, compared to net recoveries of $55 thousand for the prior year twelve months ended 
December 31, 2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Year-to-Date
(Dollars in thousands)

Average
Balance Interest Rate (%)

Average
Balance Interest Rate (%)

ASSETS
Interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions............................. 50,137$              2,121$        4.23                   28,965$             1,416$        4.89      
Securities available-for-sale................................................................... 19,941                703            3.53                   13,313               362            2.72      
Loans receivable.................................................................................. 289,950              18,135        6.25                   291,787             17,860        6.12      
Federal Home Loan Bank stock............................................................ 2,681                 237            8.84                   3,087                273            8.84      
Total interest earning assets................................................................. 362,709              21,196$      5.84                   337,152             19,911$      5.91      
Non interest-earning assets.................................................................. 15,136                14,979               
    Total assets.................................................................................... 377,847$            352,131$           

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Interest-bearing deposits....................................................................... 290,342$            8,608$        2.96                   266,481$           9,393$        3.52      
Borrowed funds.................................................................................... 3,093 186 6.01                   4,566 300            6.57      
Total interest bearing liabilities.............................................................. 293,435 8,794$        3.00                   271,047 9,693$        3.58      
Non-interest bearing deposits................................................................ 48,229 46,904
Other noninterest bearing liabilities........................................................ 3,600 4,469
    Total liabilities.................................................................................. 345,264 322,420
    Total stockholders' equity................................................................. 32,582 29,711
    Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.............................................. 377,846$            352,131$           

Return on average assets 0.91% 0.70%
Return on average equity 10.50% 8.27%

Net interest margin (average earning assets) 3.42% 12,402$      3.03% 10,218$      
Net interest spread 2.85% 2.85                   2.33% 3.59$    

Ratio of interest-earning assets to interest-bearing liabilities 1.24                   1.24                  

Average Balances, Interest, and Rates
December 31, 2025 December 31, 2024
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Non-Interest Income  Non-interest income increased $301 thousand to $2.2 million for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2025, compared to the prior year twelve months due to the following changes:  
 

 
 
Non-Interest Expense  Non-interest expense increased $418 thousand to $9.5 million for the twelve months ended 
December 31, 2025, compared to the prior year twelve months due to the following changes: 
 

 
 
Income Taxes  The Company recorded income tax expense of $1.1 million for the twelve months ended December 31, 
2025, resulting in an effective tax rate of 24.4%, compared to income tax expense of $823 thousand, for an effective 
income tax rate of 25.1%, for the prior year twelve months. The increase in the current twelve months income tax 
expense was impacted by a $1.2 million increase in net income before income taxes as compared to the prior year’s 
period. 
 
Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure of Market Risk 
 
The principal objectives of the Company's interest rate risk management activities are to: (i) define an acceptable level 
of risk based on the Company's business focus, economic and regulatory operating environment, capital and liquidity 
requirements, and performance objectives; (ii) quantify and monitor the amount of interest rate risk inherent in its 
asset/liability structure; and (iii) modify the Company's asset/liability structure, as necessary, to manage interest rate 
risk and net interest margins in changing rate environments.  Management seeks to achieve these objectives through 
an analysis of the value of the Company’s fair value of equity under different interest rate scenarios and the ratio of 
interest rate sensitive assets to interest rate sensitive liabilities within specified maturities or repricing periods.  The 
Company does not currently engage in the use of off-balance sheet derivative instruments to control interest rate risk 
and management does not intend to engage in such activity in the immediate future. 
 
Notwithstanding the Company's interest rate risk management activities, the potential for changing interest rates is an 
uncertainty that could have an adverse effect on the earnings and net asset value of the Company.  When interest-
bearing liabilities mature or reprice more quickly than interest-earning assets in a given period, a significant increase in 
market interest rates could adversely affect net interest income.  Similarly, through the prepayment of higher rate long-

Tw elve Months Tw elve Months
Ended Ended YTD

December 31, December 31,
(dollars in thousands) 2025 2024 $ Change % Change
Non-interest income:
     Loan fees and service charges 691$              607$              84$                    13.8%
     Deposit related fees 348 388 (40) -10.3%
     Other fee income 8 12 (4) -33.3%
     Rental Income 430 337 93 27.6%
     Gain on sale of loans 441                354                87                      24.6%
     Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance 60 58 2 3.4%
     Other income 194 115 79 68.7%
          Total non-interest income 2,172$           1,871$           301$                  16.1%

Tw elve Months Tw elve Months
Ended Ended YTD

December 31, December 31,
(dollars in thousands) 2025 2024 $ Change % Change
Non-interest expense:
     Staff ing costs 5,117$           4,861$           256$                  5.3%
     Advertising 417 419 (2) -0.5%
     Occupancy and equipment expense 1,123 1,017 106 10.4%
     Data processing 1,187 1,256 (69) -5.5%
     Professional fees 352 373 (21) -5.6%
     Federal deposit insurance premiums 275 282 (7) -2.5%
     Insurance expense 120 116 4 3.4%
     Other operating expenses 888 737 151 20.5%
          Total non-interest expense 9,479$           9,061$           418$                  4.6%
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term loans as well as the rapid repricing of our liquid assets, falling interest rates could result in a decrease in net interest 
income and net asset value. Also, changes in interest rates usually have an impact on the value of the Company’s 
financial assets. Finally, a flattening or inversion of the "yield curve" (i.e., a narrowing of the spread between long- and 
short-term interest rates), could adversely impact net interest income to the extent that the Company's assets have a 
longer average term than its liabilities.  
 
In managing the Company's asset/liability position, the Board and management attempt to manage the Company's 
interest rate risk while enhancing net interest margins. However, the Board of Directors generally believes that the 
increased net interest income resulting from a mismatch in the maturity of the Company's asset and liability portfolios 
can, during periods of declining or stable interest rates and periods in which there is a substantial positive difference 
between long- and short-term interest rates (i.e., a  “positively sloped yield curve”), provide high enough returns to justify 
the increased exposure to sudden and unexpected increases in interest rates.  As a result, the Company's results of 
operations and net portfolio values remain significantly vulnerable to increases in interest rates and to fluctuations in 
the difference between long- and short-term interest rates.  
 
Presented below, as of December 31, 2025, and 2024, is an analysis of the Bank’s interest rate risk as measured by 
changes in fair value of equity for parallel shifts in the yield curve in basis point increments for both the short and long 
end of the yield curve.      
                                                                                          

 
 
Certain assumptions in assessing interest rate risk were employed in preparing the preceding table. These assumptions 
relate to interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit decay rates, and the market values of certain assets under the 
various interest rate scenarios. Even if interest rates change in the designated amounts, there can be no assurance 
that the Bank's assets and liabilities would perform as set forth above. In addition, an increase or decrease in U.S. 
Treasury rates in the designated amounts, accompanied by a change in the shape of the Treasury yield curve, would 
significantly change the results set forth. Other types of market risk, such as foreign currency exchange risk and 
commodity price risk, do not arise in the normal course of the Company’s business activities. 
 
Liquidity 
 
The Company's primary sources of funds are deposits, borrowings, principal and interest payments on loans and 
investment securities, and proceeds from the sale of loans. While maturities and scheduled amortization of loans and 
securities provide a relatively predictable flow of funds, other sources of funds such as loan prepayments and deposit 
inflows are less predictable because of changes in interest rates, economic conditions, and competition. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                         
The primary investing activities of the Company are the origination of loans for investment in the portfolio and for sale, 
and the purchase of investment securities. The Company experienced a net increase in loans of $22.2 million during 
the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to a net decrease in loans of $13.4 million during 2024. The Company 
experienced a net increase in investment securities of $11.5 million during the year ended December 31, 2025, 
compared to a net increase in investment securities of $1.0 million during 2024. 
 
The Company experienced a net decrease in cash and amounts due from depository institutions deposits of $25.0 
million during the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to a net increase in cash and amounts due from depository 
institutions of $33.5 million during 2024. Proceeds from the repayment of investment securities totaled $2.7 million and 

Fair Value of 
Equity /

Fair Value of 
Equity /

Rate Shock Rate Shift Type
Fair Value of 
Total Assets

Fair Value of 
Equity $ $ %

Fair Value of 
Total Assets

Fair Value of 
Equity $ $ %

+400/+400 bp Instantaneous 9.57% 33,136               (16,003)  (32.57)     8.49% 28,438           (16,370)  (36.53)     
+300/+300 bp 12 Months 10.85% 38,137               (11,002)  (22.39)     9.80% 33,365           (11,443)  (25.54)     
+200/+200 bp 12 Months 11.68% 41,910               (7,229)     (14.71)     10.70% 37,152           (7,656)     (17.09)     
+100/+100 bp 12 Months 12.34% 45,184               (3,955)     (8.05)       11.41% 40,438           (4,370)     (9.75)       
Unchanged 13.13% 49,139               12.36% 44,808           
-100/-100 bp 12 Months 13.38% 51,044               1,905      3.88         12.82% 47,459           2,651      5.92         
-200/-200 bp 12 Months 12.69% 48,883               (256)        (0.52)       12.50% 46,885           2,077      4.64         

Fair Value of Equity (Unaudited)

At December 31, 2025 At December 31, 2024

Change Change

(dollars in thousands) (dollars in thousands)

8



 

 
 

$1.9 million, respectively for the years ended December 31, 2025, and 2024. The Company experienced a net increase 
in deposits of $5.1 million during the year ended December 31, 2025, compared to a net increase in deposits of $35.6 
million during 2024. Borrowings consist of advances from the FHLBI and other entities. New borrowings totaled none 
during 2025 and 2024. Total borrowings repaid totaled none in 2025 and $17.0 million in 2024.  
 
The Company may borrow funds from the FHLBI subject to certain limitations.  At December 31, 2025, based on the 
level of qualifying collateral available to secure advances, the Company had an unused borrowing capacity of $79.0 
million. At December 31, 2025, the Company also had available $9.0 million of unsecured overnight federal funds 
borrowing capability from third party sources. In addition, the Company had available a $5.0 million line of credit with 
the FHLBI. 
 
The Company's most liquid assets are cash and cash equivalents, which include highly liquid short-term investments, 
such as overnight deposits, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash.  The level of these assets is 
dependent on the Company's operating, financing, and investing activities during any given period.  At December 31, 
2025, and 2024, cash and cash equivalents totaled $31.6 million and $56.5 million, respectively. 
 
The Company had unused construction and commercial lines of credit of $29.1 million, unused home equity lines of 
credit of $21.2 million, and has issued outstanding letters of credit on behalf of third parties totaling approximately $2.1 
million at December 31, 2025. The Company anticipates that it will have sufficient funds available to meet its current 
loan originations and other commitments. 
 
Certificates of deposit scheduled to mature in one year or less from December 31, 2025, totaled $82.2 million.  Based 
on the Company's most recent experience and pricing strategy, management believes that a significant portion of such 
deposits will remain with the Company. 
 
AMB Financial Corp (“AMB”) is the Holding Company of the Bank. The primary source of cash inflows for AMB is through 
dividend income derived from the Bank and to a lesser extent, income tax reimbursement payments from the Bank. The 
primary cash outflows are related to repayment of borrowed funds, income taxes, interest on borrowings, common stock 
repurchases, and operating expenses such as legal and administrative expenses. During 2025, AMB recorded cash 
inflows of $0.2 million and cash outflows of $0.7 million resulting in a decrease of $524 thousand to cash and cash 
equivalents. During 2024, AMB recorded cash inflows of $0.8 million and cash outflows of $0.8 million resulting in an 
increase of $16 thousand to cash and cash equivalents.  Cash and cash equivalents totaled $1.5 million at December 
31, 2025, and $2 million at December 31, 2024. On December 18, 2025, the Bank announced the payment of a $1.8  
million cash dividend to AMB, this dividend was paid to AMB on January 2, 2026. 
 
Capital Standards 
 
As a state chartered commercial bank, the Bank’s deposits are insured up to the applicable limits by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”). The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (“FHLB”) of Indianapolis, which 
is one of the twelve regional banks comprising the FHLB system. The Bank is regulated by the FDIC and the State of 
Indiana Department of Financial Institutions. The Holding Company is regulated and examined by the Board of 
Governors of the Federal Reserve System (“FRB”). Such regulation and supervision establish a comprehensive 
framework of activities in which an institution can engage and is intended primarily for the protection of the insurance 
fund and depositors. The regulatory structure also gives the regulatory authorities extensive discretion in connection 
with their supervisory and enforcement activities.  Any change in such regulation, whether by the FDIC, State of Indiana 
Department of Financial Institutions, the FRB, or Congress could have a material impact on the Company and its 
operations. 
 
In July 2013, federal bank regulatory agencies issued a final rule that revised the leverage and risk-based capital 
requirements and the method for calculating risk-weighted assets to make them consistent with agreements that were 
reached by the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision and certain provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act.  Among other 
things, the rule establishes a Tier 1 leverage adequately capitalized ratio of 4.0% (well capitalized ratio of 5.00%), a 
risk-based common equity Tier 1 adequately capitalized ratio requirement of 4.50% (well capitalized ratio of 6.50%), a 
risk-based Tier 1 adequately capitalized capital ratio requirement of 6.00% (well capitalized ratio of 8.00%) and a risk-
based total capital adequately capitalized ratio of 8.00% (well capitalized ratio of 10.00%).  The final rule also required 
unrealized gains and losses on certain “available-for-sale” securities holdings to be included for purposes of calculating 
regulatory capital requirements unless a one-time opt-in or opt-out is exercised.  The Bank elected to opt-out regarding 
the aforementioned. The rule limits a banking organization’s capital distributions and certain discretionary bonus 
payments if the banking organization does not hold a “capital conservation buffer” consisting of 2.5% of common equity 
Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets in addition to the amount necessary to meet its minimum risk-based capital 
requirements.   
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This final rule became effective for the Bank on January 1, 2016. The capital conservation buffer requirement was fully 
phased in on January 1, 2019. The final rule maintains the continued exemption of consolidated capital requirements 
for bank holding companies, such as the Company.  
 
The Bank may not declare or pay cash dividends on or repurchase any of its shares of common stock if the effect 
thereof would cause equity to be reduced below applicable regulatory capital requirements. On December 18, 2025, 
the Bank announced the payment of a $1.8  million cash dividend to AMB, this dividend was paid to AMB on January 
2, 2026. The Bank declared and paid a cash dividend to the Company totaling $760 thousand during 2024. 
 
Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices 
 
The consolidated financial statements and related data presented herein have been prepared in accordance with GAAP, 
which requires the measurement of financial position and operating results in terms of historical dollars without 
considering the changes in the relative purchasing power of money over time due to inflation.  The impact of inflation is 
reflected in the increased cost of the Company's operations.  Unlike industrial companies, nearly all the assets and 
liabilities of the Company are monetary in nature.  As a result, interest rates have a greater impact on the Company's 
performance than do the effects of general levels of inflation. Interest rates do not necessarily move in the same direction 
or to the same extent as the price of goods and services.              
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors
AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of AMB Financial Corp. and its wholly owned subsidiary,
American Community Bank of Indiana (collectively, the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive
income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the
consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 and the results of its operations and its cash
flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities
for the Audits of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent
of the Company and to meet our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of
consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are issued or
available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audits of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and,
therefore, is not a guarantee that audits conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the
consolidated financial statements.
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To the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors
AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

In performing audits in accordance with GAAS, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audits.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial
statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audits in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial
statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that
we identified during the audits.

February 11, 2026
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AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024

Assets

Cash and amounts due from depository institutions $ 2,648 $ 2,376

Interest-bearing deposits in other depository institutions 28,912 54,163

Total cash and cash equivalents 31,560 56,539

Investment securities - Available for sale (Note 3) 27,059 14,973

Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis stock 2,634 2,888

Loans held for sale (Note 5) 480 221

Loans receivable - Net of allowance for credit losses of $3,413 and $3,235 as
of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively (Note 4) 302,715 282,124

Other real estate owned 1,051 -

Office properties and equipment - Net (Note 6) 8,991 9,153

Accrued interest receivable 1,611 1,510

Bank-owned life insurance 3,173 3,114

Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,732 2,243

Total assets $ 381,006 $ 372,765

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Liabilities
Deposits (Note 7) $ 341,069 $ 336,053

Junior subordinated debentures (Note 9) 3,093 3,093

Other liabilities 2,639 2,895

Total liabilities 346,801 342,041

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock - Voting - $0.01 par value:

Authorized - 1,900,000 shares
Issued - 1,683,641 shares
Outstanding - 890,659 and 896,243 shares at December 31, 2025 and
2024, respectively 17 17

Additional paid-in capital 12,059 12,003
Retained earnings 32,515 29,336
Accumulated other comprehensive loss - Net (643) (1,018)
Treasury stock - 792,982 and 787,398 shares at December 31, 2025 and

2024, respectively (9,743) (9,614)

Total stockholders' equity 34,205 30,724

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 381,006 $ 372,765

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 13



AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Income
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024

Interest and Dividend Income
Interest on loans $ 18,135 $ 17,860
Interest on investment securities 703 362
Interest on interest-bearing deposits in other depository institutions 2,121 1,416
Dividends on Federal Home Loan Bank stock 237 273

Total interest and dividend income 21,196 19,911

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 8,608 9,393
Interest on borrowings 186 300

Total interest expense 8,794 9,693

Net Interest and Dividend Income 12,402 10,218

Provision for Credit Losses 569 (253)

Net Interest and Dividend Income after Provision for Credit Losses 11,833 10,471

Noninterest Income
Loan fees and service charges 691 607
Deposit-related fees 348 388
Other fee income 8 12
Rental income 430 337
Gain on sale of loans 441 354
Increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance 60 58
Other income 194 115

Total noninterest income 2,172 1,871

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and employee benefits 5,117 4,861
Occupancy and equipment 1,123 1,017
Data processing 1,187 1,256
Professional fees 352 373
Advertising 417 419
Federal deposit insurance premiums 275 282
Insurance 120 116

Other operating expenses 888 737

Total noninterest expense 9,479 9,061

Income - Before income taxes 4,526 3,281

Income Tax Expense (Note 12) 1,106 823

Net Income $ 3,420 $ 2,458

Earnings per common share - Basic $ 3.84 $ 2.74
Earnings per common share - Diluted $ 3.82 $ 2.73

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 14



AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024

Net Income $ 3,420 $ 2,458

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) - Unrealized gains (losses) on
securities available for sale arising during the period - Net of tax 375 (67)

Comprehensive Income $ 3,795 $ 2,391

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 15
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AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(Dollars in Thousands)

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 3,420 $ 2,458
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash and cash equivalents

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 514 503
Accretion of discounts and amortization of premiums (84) (42)
Proceeds from sale of loans originated for sale 25,174 22,722
Loans originated for sale (24,992) (22,298)
Gain on sale of loans (441) (354)
Provision for credit losses 569 (253)
Stock-based compensation expense 79 84
Net change in:

Cash surrender value of life insurance (59) (58)
Net deferred loan fees (105) (102)
Accrued interest receivable (101) (52)
Other assets 433 337
Other liabilities (351) (260)
Prepaid and deferred income taxes 122 (73)

Net cash and cash equivalents provided by operating
activities 4,178 2,612

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Proceeds from the repayments of investment securities 2,745 1,937
Purchase of investment securities (14,249) (2,955)
Net (increase) decrease in loans (22,178) 13,364
Property and equipment expenditures - Net (352) (217)
Sale of FHLB stock - Net 254 542

Net cash and cash equivalents (used in) provided by investing
activities (33,780) 12,671

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Net increase in deposits 5,110 35,647
Repayment of borrowed funds - (17,000)
Net decrease in advance payments by borrowers for taxes and insurance (94) (25)
Repurchase of treasury stock (152) (190)
Dividends paid (241) (217)

Net cash and cash equivalents provided by financing activities 4,623 18,215

Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (24,979) 33,498

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of year 56,539 23,041

Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of year $ 31,560 $ 56,539

Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Interest paid $ 8,829 $ 9,684
Income taxes paid - Federal 1,065 -
Income taxes paid - State 170 -
Total income taxes paid - 727
Transfer of loans to other real estate owned 1,051 -

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 17



AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024

(All Amounts in Thousands Unless Otherwise Noted)

Note 1 - Nature of Business

AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary (the "Company"), a Delaware corporation headquartered in St. John,
Indiana, is the owner of all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of American Community Bank of
Indiana (the "Bank"). The Bank is a State of Indiana commercial bank offering a full range of financial
services to customers who are primarily located within northwest Indiana. The Bank is principally engaged
in the business of attracting deposits from the general public and using such deposits to originate
residential and commercial mortgage loans, as well as other types of consumer and commercial loans.

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements (the "financial statements") include the accounts of the Company
and its wholly owned subsidiary, the Bank. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have
been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term
relate to the determination of the allowance for credit losses on loans.

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and
balances due from depository institutions, interest-bearing deposits in other depository institutions, and
federal funds sold that mature within 90 days.

Investment Securities 

Debt securities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as
held to maturity and reported at amortized cost. Securities bought and held principally for the purpose of
selling in the near term are classified as trading securities and are reported at fair value, with unrealized
gains and losses included in earnings. Securities not classified as held to maturity or trading are classified
as available for sale and are reported at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from
earnings and reported in other comprehensive income (loss). 

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method. For
purchase premiums and discounts on equity securities and noncallable debt securities, the amounts are
recognized into income over the term of the securities. For premiums on callable debt securities, the
premium is amortized against income over the period until the earlier of the first call date or maturity. 

Gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the
specific identification method.
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AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024

(All Amounts in Thousands Unless Otherwise Noted)

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

For available-for-sale debt securities in an unrealized loss position, the Company first assesses whether it
intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, the security prior to the recovery of
its amortized cost basis. If either of the above criteria is met, the security’s amortized cost basis is written
down to fair value through earnings. When neither of the criteria above is met, the Company evaluates
whether the decline in fair value is the result of credit losses or other factors. In making this assessment,
the Company reviews changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, an increase in defaults on
the underlying collateral, and the extent to which the securities are issued by the federal government or its
agencies, including the amount of the guarantee issued by those agencies, among other factors. If this
assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the Company compares the present value of cash flows
expected to be collected from the security with the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present
value of cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis for the security, a credit
loss exists and an allowance for credit losses is recorded through earnings, limited to the amount that the
fair value of the security is less than its amortized cost basis. Any impairment that has not been recorded
through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes.

Changes in unrealized gain or loss for equity securities with a readily determinable fair value are recorded
through earnings. Equity securities without a readily determinable fair value are evaluated for impairment,
with any impairment recorded through earnings.

Federal Home Loan Bank Stock 

The Bank, as a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis (FHLB), is required to maintain
an investment in the capital stock of the FHLB. No ready market exists for the stock, and it has no quoted
market value. The stock is redeemable at par by the FHLB and is, therefore, carried at cost and
periodically evaluated for impairment. Dividends are recorded in income on the dividend date.

Loans Held for Sale 

Loans originated and intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at estimated fair value, as
determined by outstanding commitments from investors. Net unrealized losses, if any, are recognized in a
valuation allowance and charged to earnings.

Loans Receivable 

The Bank primarily grants commercial and mortgage loans to customers. A substantial portion of the loan
portfolio is represented by mortgage loans throughout the northwest Indiana area. The ability of the Bank's
debtors to honor their contracts is dependent upon the general economic conditions in this area. 

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or
payoff are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs, the allowance
for credit losses, and any net deferred fees or costs on originated loans. Interest income is accrued on the
unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and
recognized as an adjustment to the related loan's yield using the interest method. Loans are recorded net
of $414 and $519 of net deferred fees as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the credit
is well secured and in process of collection. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged off at
an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. All interest accrued but not
collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual or charged off is reversed against interest income. The
interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for
return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts
contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Loans are considered delinquent when customers fail to make their payments in accordance with the
contractual loan agreement. If a loan matures and principal remains outstanding, the loan is considered
delinquent until the loan is paid off or renewed.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2022, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to
Reportable Segment Disclosures. The amendments in this update improve reportable segment disclosure
requirements, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. The Company
adopted the amendments in this update on December 31, 2024.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to
Income Tax Disclosures. The amendments in this update enhance the disclosure requirements related to
income taxes, primarily through additional disaggregation in the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid
disclosures. The Company adopted the amendments in this update on December 31, 2025. 

Allowance for Credit Losses on Loans

The allowance for credit losses (ACL) is an estimate of the expected credit losses on the loans held for
investment. Loan losses are charged against the ACL when management believes the uncollectibility of a
loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the ACL.

The ACL methodology consists of measuring loans on a collective (pool) basis when similar
characteristics exist. The Company has identified five loan portfolio segments and measures the ACL
using the Scaled CECL Allowance for Losses Estimator (SCALE) method. The SCALE method uses
publicly available data from Schedule RI-C of the call report to derive the initial proxy expected lifetime
loss rates. These proxy expected lifetime loss rates are then adjusted for bank-specific facts and
circumstances to arrive at the final ACL estimate that adequately reflects the Company's loss history and
credit risk within the loan portfolio.

The ACL is measured on a collective (pool) basis when similar risk characteristics exist. The Company
has identified the following portfolio segments:

Residential Real Estate

Residential real estate loans are extended to purchase or refinance 1-4 family residential dwellings. These
dwellings may be the primary or secondary residence of the borrower or may be investment properties.
This segment also includes home equity loans and lines of credit on owner occupied residences that are
used to finance the borrower’s financial needs and are secured by first or second mortgages. 

Commercial Real Estate

Commercial real estate loans are typically secured by a first mortgage lien on real estate collateral and an
assignment of rents. The repayment of these loans is primarily dependent on the successful operation of
the businesses that operate from the properties. Loan performance may be adversely affected by factors
impacting the general economy or conditions specific to the real estate market, such as geographic
location and/or property type. The properties serving as collateral for these loans typically include owner-
occupied, investment non-owner-occupied, multifamily, and mixed-use real estate.

Construction and Land - Real Estate

Real estate construction loan proceeds are typically disbursed by the Company through a title company for
the improvement or development of real estate in which the Company has a mortgage or to purchase or
refinance vacant lots intended for the construction of a 1-4 family home or commercial building. Due to the
inherent risk in this type of loan, they are subject to other industry-specific policy guidelines outlined in the
Company’s loan policy and are monitored closely.
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Other Consumer

Consumer loans include loans extended primarily for consumer and household purposes. These also
include overdrafts and other loans not captured by the definitions above.

Commercial Business Loans

Commercial business loans typically comprise working capital loans, loans for physical asset expansion,
asset acquisition loans, and other commercial and industrial business loans. Underlying collateral includes
receivables, inventory, enterprise value, and the assets of the business. Loans to closely held businesses
will generally be guaranteed in full or for a meaningful amount by the businesses’ major owners.
Commercial loans are made based primarily on the historical and projected cash flow of the borrower and
secondarily on the underlying collateral provided by the borrower. The cash flows of borrowers, however,
may not behave as forecasted, and collateral securing loans may fluctuate in value due to economic or
individual performance factors. This segment includes a range of industries, including manufacturing,
restaurants, franchise, professional services, and equipment finance.

The qualitative factors considered for application to each loan portfolio consist of the impact of other
internal and external qualitative and credit market factors as assessed by management through a detailed
loan review, ACL analysis, and credit discussions. These internal and external qualitative and credit
market factors include the following:

 Changes in lending policies and procedures, including changes in underwriting standards and

collections, charge-offs, and recovery practices

 Changes in national, regional, and local conditions

 Changes in the nature and volume of the portfolio and terms of loans

 Changes in the experience, depth, and ability of lending management

 Changes in the volume and severity of past-due loans and other similar conditions

 Changes in the quality of the Bank's loan review system

 Changes in the value of underlying collateral for collateral dependent loans

 The existence and effect of any concentrations of credit and changes in the levels of such

concentrations

 The effect of other external factors (i.e., competition, legal, and regulatory requirements) on the level of

estimated credit

The impact of the above-listed internal and external qualitative and credit market risk factors is assessed
within predetermined ranges to adjust the ACL totals calculated. In addition to the pooled analysis
performed for the majority of the Company's loan balances, the Company also reviews loans that have
collateral dependency or nonperforming status, which requires a specific review of that loan, per the
Company's individually analyzed CECL calculations. As these loans are determined to have different risk
characteristics than loans evaluated on a pooled basis, they are individually evaluated, and are not
included in the collective evaluation.
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Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Other Real Estate Owned 

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at the fair
value of the real estate, less estimated costs to sell, at the date of the foreclosure, establishing a new cost
basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management, and write-downs
required by changes in estimated fair value are charged to earnings through a valuation allowance and
reported in other noninterest expenses. Revenue and expenses from operations are also included in other
noninterest expenses.

Office Properties and Equipment 

Land is carried at cost. Buildings and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation,
computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Construction in
progress and related costs are capitalized and are not depreciated until placed into service. Useful lives
are 25 to 49 years for office properties and 3 to 10 years for furniture, fixtures, and equipment.

Bank-owned Life Insurance 

The Bank has purchased life insurance policies on certain of its key employees and directors. Bank-
owned life insurance is recorded at its cash surrender value, or the amount that can be realized
immediately upon liquidation of the policies.

Mortgage Servicing Rights 

The Company generally retains the right to service mortgage loans sold to others. The mortgage servicing
rights have been recognized as a separate asset and are being amortized into noninterest income in
proportion to, and over the period of, the estimated future net servicing income using a method that
approximates a level yield and taking into consideration prepayment of the underlying loans. Mortgage
servicing rights are periodically evaluated for impairment based on the fair value of those rights. Fair
values are estimated using discounted cash flows based on current market rates of interest. The carrying
value of the Company's mortgage servicing rights, in relation to estimated servicing values, and the
related amortization are reviewed by management on a quarterly basis. See Note 5 for a discussion of the
current year's impact on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

Income Taxes 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined using the liability (or balance sheet) method.
Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is determined based on the tax effects of the
various temporary differences between the book and tax bases of the various balance sheet assets and
liabilities and gives current recognition to changes in tax rates and laws.

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company evaluated tax positions taken for filing with the Internal
Revenue Service and all state jurisdictions in which it operates. The Company believes that income tax
filing positions will be sustained under examination and does not anticipate any adjustments that would
result in a material adverse effect on the Company's financial condition, results of operations, or cash
flows. Accordingly, the Company has not recorded any reserves or related accruals for interest and
penalties for uncertain tax positions at December 31, 2025 and 2024.

A valuation allowance is required to be recognized if it is “more likely than not” that the deferred tax asset
will not be realized. The determination of the realizability of the deferred tax assets is highly subjective and
dependent upon judgment concerning management’s evaluation of both positive and negative evidence,
the forecasts of future income, applicable tax planning strategies, and assessments of the current and
future economic and business conditions.

22



AMB Financial Corp. and Subsidiary

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024

(All Amounts in Thousands Unless Otherwise Noted)

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The Company files consolidated federal and state income tax returns and it is not subject to federal or
state income tax examinations for taxable years prior to December 31, 2022.

Comprehensive Income 

Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains, and losses be included
in net income. Although certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on
available-for-sale securities net of income taxes, are reported as a separate component of the equity
section of the consolidated balance sheet, such items, along with net income, are components of
comprehensive income.

Transfers of Financial Assets 

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales when control over the assets has been
surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when (1) the assets have been
isolated from the Company, (2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from
taking advantage of the right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and (3) the Company does
not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them
before their maturity.

Off-balance-sheet Instruments 

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has entered into commitments under commercial letters
of credit and standby letters of credit. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Stock Options 

The Company measures the cost of employee services received in exchange for equity awards, including
shares under employee stock purchase plans, stock options, restricted stock, and stock appreciation
rights, based on the calculated grant-date fair value of the awards. The cost is recognized as
compensation expense over the vesting period of the awards.

Treasury Stock 

Common shares repurchased are recorded at cost. Cost of shares reissued is determined using the
weighted-average method.

Earnings per Share 

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares
outstanding during each year. Stock options and restricted stock awards are regarded as future common
stock and are considered in the earnings per share calculations and are the only other adjustments made
in computing diluted earnings per share. See Note 14 for further details.

Subsequent Events 

The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including
February 11, 2026, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.
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Note 3 - Investment Securities - Available for Sale

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of investment securities, with gross unrealized gains and
losses as of December 31, are as follows:

2025

Amortized Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Mortgage-backed securities $ 20,881 $ 16 $ (636) $ 20,261
Municipal bonds 3,258 - (227) 3,031
Collateralized mortgage obligations 2,229 3 (4) 2,228
Asset-backed securities 1,543 1 (5) 1,539

Total $ 27,911 $ 20 $ (872) $ 27,059

2024

Amortized Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Estimated
Fair Value

Mortgage-backed securities $ 12,583 $ 1 $ (966) $ 11,618
Municipal bonds 3,287 - (378) 2,909
Collateralized mortgage obligations 454 - (8) 446

Total $ 16,324 $ 1 $ (1,352) $ 14,973

The amortized cost and estimated fair value of investment securities by contractual maturity as of
December 31, 2025 are as follows:

Amortized Cost
Estimated Fair

Value

Due in one year or less $ 437 $ 433
Due in one through five years 5,498 5,354
Due after five years through ten years 1,095 1,011
Due after ten years - -

Total 7,030 6,798

Mortgage-backed securities 20,881 20,261

Total $ 27,911 $ 27,059

Maturities may differ from contractual maturities on government-sponsored agency mortgage-backed
securities because the underlying loans may generally be called or repaid without any penalties.
Therefore, these securities are not included in the maturity categories listed above.

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no investment securities pledged for any purpose.

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no sales of investment securities.
Accordingly, there were no gross realized gains or losses on the sale of securities for the years ended
December 31, 2025 and 2024.
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Note 3 - Investment Securities - Available for Sale (Continued)

There were 74 and 69 investment securities in an unrealized loss position as of December 31, 2025 and
2024, respectively. Information pertaining to investment securities with gross unrealized losses at
December 31, 2025 and 2024, aggregated by length of time that individual securities have been in a
continuous loss position, is as follows:

2025

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or Greater Total

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value

Mortgage-backed securities $ (71) $ 10,276 $ (565) $ 8,578 $ (636) $ 18,854
Municipal bonds - - (227) 3,031 (227) 3,031
Collateralized mortgage

obligations - 971 (4) 433 (4) 1,404
Asset-backed securities (5) 1,318 - - (5) 1,318

Total $ (76) $ 12,565 $ (796) $ 12,042 $ (872) $ 24,607

2024

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or Greater Total

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value

Mortgage-backed securities $ (22) $ 3,720 $ (944) $ 7,280 $ (966) $ 11,000
Municipal bonds - - (378) 2,909 (378) 2,909
Collateralized mortgage

obligations (8) 446 - - (8) 446

Total $ (30) $ 4,166 $ (1,322) $ 10,189 $ (1,352) $ 14,355

There were no securities with identified credit losses at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
Unrealized losses on investment securities have not been recognized into income because the issuers'
bonds are of high credit quality, the Company has the intent and ability to hold the investment securities
for the foreseeable future, and the declines in fair value are primarily due to increased market interest
rates and market volatility. The fair value is expected to recover as the bonds approach their maturity
dates.

Included in mortgage-backed securities are agency issued and government-sponsored enterprise issued
mortgage-backed securities. Agency-issued securities are generally guaranteed by a U.S. government
agency, such as the Government National Mortgage Association. Government-sponsored enterprises,
such as the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation or the Federal National Mortgage Association,
have an implied guarantee by the U.S. government. The asset-backed securities are privately issued and
collateralized by student loans guaranteed by the U.S. Department of Education. The municipal bond
portfolio consists of highly rated securities issued in the State of Indiana, which include credit
enhancement insurance. All are rated A or better, all have made payments as agreed, and there is no
other evidence of significant deterioration in the underlying issuers’ financial positions. The Company
evaluated whether the unrealized losses in the investment portfolio were a result of credit losses or other
factors and concluded the unrealized losses were the result of other market conditions, and, therefore, no
credit losses were identified.
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Note 4 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses

A summary of loans by loan segment as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 is as follows:

2025 2024

Residential real estate $ 97,755 $ 93,456
Commercial real estate 133,771 123,248
Construction and land - Real estate 25,585 27,161
Other consumer 1,135 1,219
Commercial business loans 47,882 40,275

Total loans 306,128 285,359

Less allowance for credit losses 3,413 3,235

Net loans $ 302,715 $ 282,124

In the ordinary course of business, the Company has granted loans to principal officers and directors and
their affiliates amounting to approximately $869 and $1,010 as of the years ended December 31, 2025
and 2024, respectively. Such loans are made on substantially the same terms as those for other loan
customers.

The Company's activity in the allowance for credit losses for the years ended December 31, 2025 and
2024, by loan segment, is summarized below:

Year Ended December 31, 2025

Beginning
Balance Charge-offs Recoveries Provision Ending Balance

Allowance for credit losses:
Residential real estate $ 853 $ (34) $ 16 $ 90 $ 925
Commercial real estate 1,416 - - 176 1,592
Construction and land - Real

estate 429 - - (79) 350
Other consumer 26 - - (3) 23
Commercial business loans 511 (305) 3 314 523

Total $ 3,235 $ (339) $ 19 $ 498 $ 3,413

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Beginning
Balance Charge-offs Recoveries Provision Ending Balance

Allowance for credit losses:
Residential real estate $ 858 $ - $ 62 $ (67) $ 853
Commercial real estate 1,447 - - (31) 1,416
Construction and land - Real

estate 611 - - (182) 429
Other consumer 25 - - 1 26
Commercial business loans 394 - - 117 511

Total $ 3,335 $ - $ 62 $ (162) $ 3,235
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Note 4 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

The following tables present the amortized cost basis of collateral-dependent loans by collateral type and
loan segment:

Year Ended December 31, 2025

Real Estate Other ACL Allocated

Residential real estate $ 595 $ - $ -
Commercial real estate 1,399 - -
Construction and land - Real estate 871 - -
Other consumer - 20 -
Commercial business loans - 32 32

Total $ 2,865 $ 52 $ 32

Year Ended December 31, 2024

Real Estate Other ACL Allocated

Residential real estate $ 989 $ - $ -
Commercial real estate 401 - -
Construction and land - Real estate 871 - -
Commercial business loans - 74 74

Total $ 2,261 $ 74 $ 74

Credit Quality Disclosures

The Company categorized each loan into credit risk categories based on current financial information,
overall debt service coverage, comparison against industry averages, collateral coverage, historical
payment experience, and current economic trends. The Company uses the following definitions for credit
risk ratings:

Pass

Credits not covered by the below definitions are pass credits, which are not considered to be adversely
rated.

Watch

Loans classified as special mention, or watch credits, have a potential weakness or weaknesses that
deserve management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in
deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future
date.

Substandard

Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity
of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or
weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility
that the institution may sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

Doubtful

Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the
added characteristics that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently
existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable.
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Note 4 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

The following tables present the credit risk profile of the Company's loan portfolio based on risk rating
category and year of origination as of December 31, 2025 and 2024:

As of December 31, 2025

Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 Prior

Revolving
Loans

Amortized
Cost Basis Total

Residential real estate:
Pass $ 19,695 $ 8,863 $ 8,633 $ 26,923 $ 17,690 $ 14,877 $ - $ 96,681
Watch 236 - - - - 242 - 478
Substandard - 19 98 48 - 431 - 596

Total residential real
estate 19,931 8,882 8,731 26,971 17,690 15,550 - 97,755

Current year-to-date
gross charge-offs - - - - - (34) - (34)

Commercial real estate:
Pass 35,415 20,022 19,617 25,817 17,098 12,878 - 130,847
Watch - - - - - 1,525 - 1,525
Substandard - 167 - 1,232 - - - 1,399

Total commercial
real estate 35,415 20,189 19,617 27,049 17,098 14,403 - 133,771

Construction and land -
Real estate:

Pass 18,418 2,968 1,940 1,104 89 190 - 24,709
Watch - - - - 5 - - 5
Substandard 226 645 - - - - - 871

Total construction
and land - Real
estate 18,644 3,613 1,940 1,104 94 190 - 25,585

Other consumer:
Pass 444 183 344 94 18 2 - 1,085
Watch - 30 - - - - - 30
Substandard - - - - 20 - - 20

Total other consumer 444 213 344 94 38 2 - 1,135

Commercial business loans:
Pass 12,848 3,624 3,326 917 3,748 198 20,116 44,777
Watch 901 - - - - - 2,172 3,073
Substandard - - 32 - - - - 32

Total commercial
business loans 13,749 3,624 3,358 917 3,748 198 22,288 47,882

Current year-to-date
gross charge-offs - (162) - (143) - - - (305)

Total loans $ 88,183 $ 36,521 $ 33,990 $ 56,135 $ 38,668 $ 30,343 $ 22,288 $ 306,128
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Note 4 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

As of December 31, 2024

Term Loans Amortized Cost Basis by Origination Year

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 Prior

Revolving
Loans

Amortized
Cost Basis Total

Residential real estate:
Pass $ 11,065 $ 10,990 $ 28,794 $ 19,056 $ 6,101 $ 14,030 $ - $ 90,036
Watch 2,178 - - - - 253 - 2,431
Substandard - - 187 1 - 801 - 989

Total residential real
estate 13,243 10,990 28,981 19,057 6,101 15,084 - 93,456

Commercial real estate:
Pass 22,452 22,033 35,115 18,414 8,513 10,386 - 116,913
Watch 1,333 520 2,499 - - 1,582 - 5,934
Substandard 169 - - - 232 - - 401

Total commercial
real estate 23,954 22,553 37,614 18,414 8,745 11,968 - 123,248

Construction and land -
Real estate:

Pass 13,416 10,380 1,280 330 617 241 - 26,264
Watch - - - 26 - - - 26
Substandard 871 - - - - - - 871

Total construction
and land - Real
estate 14,287 10,380 1,280 356 617 241 - 27,161

Other consumer:
Pass 326 545 182 96 35 - - 1,184
Watch 35 - - - - - - 35

Total other consumer 361 545 182 96 35 - - 1,219

Commercial business loans:
Pass 6,145 4,416 2,323 5,999 1,129 97 18,919 39,028
Watch - - - - - - 1,173 1,173
Substandard - - 44 - - - 30 74

Total commercial
business loans 6,145 4,416 2,367 5,999 1,129 97 20,122 40,275

Total loans $ 57,990 $ 48,884 $ 70,424 $ 43,922 $ 16,627 $ 27,390 $ 20,122 $ 285,359

There were no revolving loans converted to term loans as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, there were gross charge-offs in the residential real estate and
commercial business loan segments of $34 and $305, respectively. There were no charge-offs during the
period ended December 31, 2024.
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Note 4 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

Age Analysis of Past-due Loans

The Company's age analysis of past-due loans at December 31, 2025 and 2024, by loan segment, is
summarized below: 

December 31, 2025

30-89 Days Past
Due

90 or More Days
Past Due and

Accruing
Total Past Due
and Accruing Current Total Loans

Residential real estate $ 1,295 $ 1,800 $ 3,095 $ 94,660 $ 97,755
Commercial real estate 201 1,033 1,234 132,537 133,771
Construction and land - Real

estate - - - 25,585 25,585
Other consumer - - - 1,135 1,135
Commercial business loans - 1,000 1,000 46,882 47,882

Total $ 1,496 $ 3,833 $ 5,329 $ 300,799 $ 306,128

December 31, 2024

30-89 Days Past
Due

90 or More Days
Past Due and

Accruing
Total Past Due
and Accruing Current Total Loans

Residential real estate $ 1,665 $ - $ 1,665 $ 91,791 $ 93,456
Commercial real estate 1,518 - 1,518 121,730 123,248
Construction and land - Real

estate 27 - 27 27,134 27,161
Other consumer 53 - 53 1,166 1,219
Commercial business loans 183 - 183 40,092 40,275

Total $ 3,446 $ - $ 3,446 $ 281,913 $ 285,359

Nonaccrual Loans

The Company's loans on nonaccrual status at December 31, 2025 and 2024, by loan segment, are
summarized below: 

2025 2024

Nonaccrual
Loans with No

ACL

Total
Nonaccrual

Loans

Interest
Income

Recognized
During the
Period on

Nonaccrual
Loans

Nonaccrual
Loans with No

ACL

Total
Nonaccrual

Loans

Interest
Income

Recognized
During the
Period on

Nonaccrual
Loans

Residential real estate $ 595 $ 595 $ 111 $ 990 $ 990 $ 27
Commercial real estate 1,399 1,399 24 401 401 6
Construction and land - Real

estate 871 871 33 871 871 92
Other consumer 20 20 1 - - -
Commercial business loans - 32 - - 74 -

Total $ 2,885 $ 2,917 $ 169 $ 2,262 $ 2,336 $ 125

As of January 1, 2024, there were $2,115 loans on nonaccrual status.
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Note 4 - Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

The Company may grant concessions on loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty by providing
modifications to repayment terms; more specifically, modifications to loan interest rates.

There were no modifications on loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty during the years ended
December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Note 5 - Loan Servicing

The Bank will, from time to time, sell loans to the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis. As such, the
Bank may designate a portion of the loan portfolio to be classified as held for sale. There was $480 and
$221 in loans classified as held for sale at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. During the years
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bank sold first mortgage loans approximating $25,000 and
$22,000, respectively, to the FHLB and recognized gains of approximately $298 and $233, respectively.

The Company retains the servicing on loans sold to the FHLB and recognized a gain of approximately
$143 and $121 in gain on sale of loans within the consolidated statement of income for the years ended
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, from the establishment of a mortgage servicing right asset.
The carrying value of the Company's mortgage servicing rights was approximately $663 and $781 at
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and included within prepaid expenses and other assets on the
consolidated balance sheet. During the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company
amortized approximately $270 and $255, respectively, of mortgage servicing rights against current
servicing fee income.

Loans serviced for the FHLB amounted to approximately $203,627 and $203,407 at December 31, 2025
and 2024, respectively. The fair value of the mortgage servicing rights related to these loans was
approximately $2,187 and $2,401 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The fair value of these
servicing rights was determined using a discount rate of 10.0 percent as of December 31, 2025 and 2024.
Conditional prepayment rates (CPR) ranged from 9 percent to 21.2 percent and 9 percent to 18.6 percent
as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. There was no valuation allowance recorded for
impairment of mortgage servicing rights for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. 

Note 6 - Office Properties and Equipment

A summary of the cost and accumulated depreciation of office properties and equipment at December 31,
2025 and 2024 is as follows:

2025 2024

Land $ 1,166 $ 1,166
Buildings and building improvements 12,346 12,212
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 3,141 2,923

Total cost 16,653 16,301

Accumulated depreciation (7,662) (7,148)

Net office properties and equipment $ 8,991 $ 9,153

Depreciation expense for 2025 and 2024 totaled $514 and $503, respectively.
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Note 6 - Office Properties and Equipment (Continued)

The Bank owns all of its office locations and currently leases office space to unrelated third-party tenants
at its Dyer and Schererville, Indiana offices. As of December 31, 2025, the Dyer, Indiana office location
leased office and parking space to third-party tenants at an annual rent totaling approximately $264 under
lease agreements that terminate in 2026 through 2035. The Schererville, Indiana office location leased
office space to third-party tenants at an annual rent totaling approximately $150 under lease agreements
that terminate in 2026 through 2029.

Note 7 - Deposits

The following is a summary of the distribution of deposits at December 31, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Passbook accounts $ 24,821 $ 26,631
Demand deposits and NOW accounts 204,234 189,761
Money market accounts 27,109 29,528
Certificates of deposit:

Under $250,000 55,339 59,802
$250,000 and over 29,566 30,331

Total $ 341,069 $ 336,053

At December 31, 2025, the scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows:

Years Ending Amount

2026 $ 82,232
2027 1,726
2028 806
2029 131
2030 10

Total $ 84,905

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, deposit balances from officers and directors of the Company totaled
approximately $3,564 and $2,609, respectively.

Note 8 - Borrowed Funds

The Company has no outstanding advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis at
December 31, 2025 and 2024. The Bank has adopted a collateral pledge agreement where the Bank has
agreed to keep on hand at all times, free of all other pledges, liens, and encumbrances, first mortgages
and qualifying second mortgages on one-to-four family, multifamily, and nonresidential real estate, with
unpaid principal balances aggregating no less than 150 percent of the outstanding secured advances from
the FHLB. The outstanding balance of the qualifying loans pledged as collateral to the FHLB at December
31, 2025 and 2024 was approximately $145,837 and $137,963, respectively. At December 31, 2025 and
2024, no securities were pledged for these borrowings.

At December 31, 2025, the Company had available $9,000 of unsecured overnight federal funds
borrowing capability from third-party sources. In addition to the unsecured overnight federal funds, the
Company maintains a $5,000 line of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis. There was
no outstanding balance on these lines as of December 31, 2025 or 2024.
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Note 9 - Guaranteed Preferred Beneficial Interest in Junior Subordinated
Debentures

In 2007, the Company issued $3,000 of junior subordinated debentures (the "2007 debentures") to AMB
Financial Statutory Trust II. The 2007 debentures are the sole assets of this trust, which issued common
securities to the Company and preferred capital securities to third-party investors. The 2007 debentures
bear interest at a fixed rate of 6.55 percent, payable quarterly in arrears, for the first five years and then
bear interest at a rate of the three-month LIBOR plus 1.65 percent thereafter. These debentures are
noncallable for five years and, after that period, are redeemable at par plus accrued unpaid interest, in
whole or in part. The 2007 debentures have a scheduled maturity date of June 15, 2037. These
debentures were repriced to LIBOR plus 1.65 percent on March 15, 2012. The three-month LIBOR
interest index was replaced by the three-month SOFR in 2023, and the interest rate is the three-month
SOFR plus 1.65 percent going forward. The interest rate in effect as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 is
5.63 percent and 6.27 percent, respectively.

The trust-preferred securities are issues that qualify and are treated by the Company as Tier I regulatory
capital. The Company wholly owns all of the common securities of the trust. The trust-preferred securities
issued by the trust rank equally with the common securities in right of payment except that, if an event of
default under the indenture governing the debentures has occurred and is continuing, the preferred
securities will rank senior to the common securities in right of payment.

At December 31, 2025, the Company is current on interest payments due to the holders of the junior
subordinated debentures.

Note 10 - Employee Benefit Plans

The Bank participates in the Pentegra Defined Benefit Plan for Financial Institutions (the "Pentegra DB
Plan”), a tax-qualified defined benefit pension plan. The Pentegra DB Plan's employer identification
number is 13-5645888, and its plan number is 333. The Pentegra DB Plan operates as a multiemployer
plan for accounting purposes and as a multiple-employer plan under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974 and the Internal Revenue Code. There are no collective bargaining agreements in
place that require contributions to the Pentegra DB Plan.

The Pentegra DB Plan is a single plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 413(c), and, as a result, all of
the assets stand behind all of the liabilities. Accordingly, under the Pentegra DB Plan, contributions made
by a participating employer may be used to provide benefits to participants of other participating
employers.

Full-time employees of the Bank who had attained at least 21 years of age and completed one year of
service were eligible to participate in the Pentegra DB Plan. Effective June 1, 2014, any employee hired on
or after June 1, 2014 shall not become eligible to participate or to accrue benefits under the Pentegra DB
Plan. In addition, eligible employees as of May 31, 2014 shall continue to participate in the Pentegra DB
Plan under the plan provisions, as adopted and amended by the Bank.

Calculations to determine full-funding status of the Pentegra DB Plan are made annually by the third-party
plan administrator as of June 30. As of July 1, 2025 and 2024, the MAP 21 funding target, which is defined
as the market value of plan assets divided by the plan liabilities of the Bank's portion of the Pentegra DB
Plan, was 128.56 percent and 127.12 percent, respectively. As of July 1, 2025 and 2024, the Pre-MAP 21
funding target was 129.12 percent and 123.13 percent, respectively.

Contributions to the Pentegra DB Plan paid by the Bank during the years ended December 31, 2025 and
2024 amounted to approximately $51 and $424, respectively. The Bank's contributions to the Pentegra DB
Plan are no more than 5 percent of the total contributions to the Pentegra DB Plan. Pension expense for
the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $263 and $443, respectively.
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Note 10 - Employee Benefit Plans (Continued)

The Bank participates in the Pentegra Thrift Plan, which qualifies under Section 401(k) of the Internal
Revenue Code and covers substantially all employees. This plan calls for a discretionary contribution
within specified limits and a matching bank contribution. The matching contribution is 50 percent of the
first 6 percent of the employee contributions. Plan expense for the years ended December 31, 2025 and
2024 amounted to $72 and $71, respectively.

The Bank also has established three nonqualified 401(k) plans providing participating officers of the Bank
the opportunity to defer up to 6 percent of their salaries into a tax deferred accumulation for future
retirement. In addition, the Bank has also established a director deferral plan. Generally, all deferred
nonqualified 401(k) plan contributions and deferred director fees are credited with interest from the Bank
at the rate of 10 percent per year. Interest credited by the Bank to the nonqualified plans and deferred
director fees on accumulated funds was $95 and $92 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024,
respectively. Total accumulation of funds for the nonqualified plans and deferred director fees were $961
and $938 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Note 11 - Director, Officer, and Employee Plans

2017 Equity Incentive Plan

The Company's 2017 equity incentive plan (the "Incentive Plan") was adopted by the Company's board of
directors on April 19, 2017 and approved by the Company's stockholders on April 19, 2017. The Incentive
Plan permits the grant of equity awards for up to 98,000 shares of common stock. Awards granted under
the Incentive Plan may be in the form of incentive stock options, nonqualified stock options, or restricted
stock. Option awards are generally granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the
Company's common stock at the date of grant. There was approximately $40 and $44 of expense
charged against income for incentive stock options and nonqualified stock options during 2025 and 2024,
respectively. There was approximately $39 and $40 of expense charged against income for restricted
stock during 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

A summary of the Company's stock option activity for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 is
presented below: 

Options
Number of

Options

Weighted-
average
Exercise

Price

Weighted-
average

Remaining
Contractual

Term
(in Years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value

Outstanding at January 1, 2024 73,500 $ 17.16 3.58 $ 93.00

Outstanding at December 31, 2024 73,500 17.16 2.58 227.00

Outstanding at January 1, 2025 73,500 17.16 2.58 227.00

Outstanding at December 31, 2025 73,500 17.16 1.58 973.00

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, there was approximately $32 and $59, respectively, in unrecognized
compensation costs related to nonvested incentive stock options and nonqualified stock options under the
Incentive Plan. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.4 years.
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Note 11 - Director, Officer, and Employee Plans (Continued)

Restricted stock awards are generally granted with an award price equal to the market price of the
Company's common stock on the award date. Restricted stock awards have been issued with a 6- to 10-
year vesting period. Forfeiture provisions exist for personnel who separate employment before the vesting
period expires. Compensation expense related to restricted stock awards is recognized over the vesting
period.

There were no stock awards granted during 2025 and 2024. There were 1,916 awards vested during 2025
and 2024. There were 280 restricted stock awards forfeited during 2024 and no restricted stock awards
forfeited during 2025. There were 3,826 and 5,742 restricted stock awards outstanding at December 31,
2025 and 2024, respectively.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, there was approximately $43 and $72, respectively, in unrecognized
compensation costs related to nonvested restricted stock awards under the Incentive Plan. The cost is
expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.06 years.

Employee Stock Ownership Plan (ESOP)

The ESOP is a qualified deferred compensation plan funded by contributions from the Bank. Contributions
to the ESOP are at the discretion of the board of directors and are used to purchase shares of the
Company's common stock. All employees over the age of 18 meeting minimum service requirements are
eligible to participate in the plan. Employee contributions are not permitted. Plan contributions charged to
expense totaled $60,000 for both years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. Eligible employees were
vested in their proportionate shares of ESOP contributions at December 31, 2025. There have been
142,803 shares issued to the plan as of December 31, 2025.

Note 12 - Income Taxes

The components of the income tax provision included in the consolidated statement of income are all
attributable to continuing operations and are detailed as follows: 

2025 2024

Federal:
Current $ 1,042 $ 677
Deferred (133) 14

Total federal income tax expense 909 691

State:
Current 222 130
Deferred (25) 2

Total state income tax expense 197 132

Total income tax expense $ 1,106 $ 823
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Note 12 - Income Taxes (Continued)

A reconciliation of the provision for income taxes to income taxes computed by applying the statutory
United States federal rate to income before taxes is as follows:

2025 2024

Amount Percent Amount Percent

U.S. federal statutory tax rate $ 950 %21 $ 689 %21
State income taxes - Net of federal

income tax effect 175 4 127 4
Nontaxable or nondeductible items 23 1 18 1
Other adjustments (42) (1) (11) (1)

Effective tax rate $ 1,106 %25 $ 823 %25

State taxes in Indiana made up the majority of the state income tax effect.

The details of the net deferred tax asset are as follows: 

2025 2024

Deferred tax assets:
Deferred compensation for officers $ 239 $ 220
Allowance for credit losses 849 805
Allowance for uncollected interest 12 56
Deferred interest and charges on modified loans 5 9
Other real estate owned write-downs 66 -
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities 211 334
Other 105 87

Total deferred tax assets 1,487 1,511

Deferred tax liabilities:
Accelerated tax depreciation (660) (631)
FHLB stock dividend (20) (20)
Prepaid pension expense - (53)
Mortgage servicing rights (165) (194)
Other (61) (67)

Total deferred tax liabilities (906) (965)

Net deferred tax asset $ 581 $ 546

Retained earnings at December 31, 2025 include approximately $1,950 of tax bad debt reserves for which
no provision for income taxes has been recorded. This amount represents earnings legally appropriated to
bad debt reserves and deducted for federal income tax purposes and is generally not available for
payment of cash dividends by the Bank or other distributions to stockholders of the Bank. If in the future
this amount, or a portion thereof, is used for certain purposes other than to absorb losses on bad debts,
an income tax liability will be imposed on the amount so used at the then-current corporate income tax
rate. If deferred taxes were required to be provided on this item, the amount of this deferred tax liability
would be approximately $780.
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Note 13 - Minimum Regulatory Capital Requirements

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking
agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly
additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the
Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt
corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of its
assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items, as calculated under regulatory accounting practices.
The capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about
components, risk weightings, and other factors.

The Bank may not declare or pay cash dividends on or repurchase any of its shares of common stock if
the effect thereof would cause stockholders' equity to be reduced below applicable regulatory capital
maintenance requirements or if such declaration and payment would otherwise violate regulatory
requirements.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain
minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the following table) of total, common, and Tier 1 capital (as
defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined) and of Tier 1 capital (as defined) to
average assets (as defined). Management believes, as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, that the Bank
met all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

As of December 31, 2025, the Bank was categorized as well capitalized under the regulatory framework
for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized, an institution must maintain minimum
total risk-based, common equity Tier 1 risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based, and Tier 1 leverage ratios, as set
forth in the following table. There are no conditions or events since the notification that management
believes have changed the Bank's category. At December 31, 2025, the Bank's average total assets were
approximately $380,882, and its risk-weighted assets were approximately $313,793. The Bank's actual
capital amounts and ratios as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 are also presented in the table.

This table does not include the 2.5 percent capital conservation buffer requirement. A bank with a capital
conservation buffer greater than 2.5 percent of risk-weighted assets would not be restricted by payout
limitations. However, if the 2.5 percent threshold is not met, the bank would be subject to increasing
limitations on capital distributions and discretionary bonus payments to executive officers as the capital
conservation buffer approaches zero.

Actual
Minimum for Capital Adequacy

Purposes

To be Well Capitalized Under
Prompt Corrective Action

Provisions

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

As of December 31, 2025
Common equity Tier 1 capital (to

risk-weighted assets) $ 34,534 %11.01 $ 14,121 %4.50 $ 20,397 %6.50
Total risk-based capital (to risk-

weighted assets) 38,292 12.20 25,103 8.00 31,379 10.00
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted

assets) 34,534 11.01 18,828 6.00 25,103 8.00
Tier 1 capital (to average assets) 34,534 9.07 15,235 4.00 19,044 5.00

As of December 31, 2024
Common equity Tier 1 capital (to

risk-weighted assets) 32,557 11.28 12,990 4.50 18,764 6.50
Total risk-based capital (to risk-

weighted assets) 36,067 12.49 23,094 8.00 28,868 10.00
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted

assets) 32,557 11.28 17,321 6.00 23,094 8.00
Tier 1 capital (to average assets) 32,557 8.80 14,803 4.00 18,504 5.00
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Note 14 - Earnings per Share

Earnings per share are based on the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the
year. Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the Company's stockholders are as follows:

2025 2024

Net income available to common stockholders $ 3,420 $ 2,458
Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding used in

basic EPS calculation 889,813 897,459
Basic earnings per common share $ 3.84 $ 2.74
Weighted-average common shares and equivalents outstanding for

diluted computation 894,448 900,687
Diluted earnings per common share $ 3.82 $ 2.73

Note 15 - Financial Instruments with Off-balance-sheet Risk

The Bank is a party to various financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk in the normal course of
business. These instruments are primarily commitments to originate loans and to extend credit on
previously approved unused lines of credit. These financial instruments carry varying degrees of credit and
interest rate risk in excess of amounts recorded in the consolidated financial statements.

Commitments to originate mortgage loans of approximately $5,006 and $3,745 at December 31, 2025 and
2024, respectively, represent amounts that the Bank plans to fund within the normal commitment period of
60 to 90 days. These commitments are at fixed rates ranging from 3.875 percent to 7.00 percent and
6.375 percent to 7.5 percent at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Because the creditworthiness
of each customer is reviewed prior to extension of a loan commitment, the Bank adequately controls its
credit risk on loan commitments, as it does for loans recorded on the consolidated balance sheet. 

The Bank has approved but unused home equity lines of credit of approximately $21,161 and $17,616 at
December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. In addition, the Bank has approved but unused equity lines of
credit on various construction and commercial projects of approximately $13,453 and $6,153 at December
31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The Bank also has approved but unused business non-real estate lines
of credit of approximately $15,636 and $16,545 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Bank has also issued outstanding letters of credit on behalf of third parties totaling approximately
$2,093 and $4,268 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Bank recorded a reserve for the liability for credit losses inherent in unfunded loan commitments of
$345 and $275 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, within other liabilities on the
consolidated balance sheet.

Note 16 - Contingencies

The Bank is, from time to time, a party to certain lawsuits in the ordinary course of its business, including
where it enforces its loan security interest. Management believes that the Company and the Bank are not
engaged in legal proceedings of a material nature at the present time.
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Note 17 - Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of a financial instrument is the current amount that would be exchanged between willing
parties, other than in a forced liquidation. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices;
however, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Company's various financial
instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates
using present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the
assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair
value estimates may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument. Fair value accounting
standards exclude certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments from their disclosure
requirements. Accordingly, the aggregate fair value amounts presented may not necessarily represent the
underlying fair value of the Company. 

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating fair value disclosures
for financial instruments:

Cash and Amounts Due from Depository Institutions

The carrying amounts of cash and amounts due from depository institutions approximate fair value.

Interest-bearing Deposits in Other Depository Institutions

The carrying amounts of interest-bearing deposits in other depository institutions approximate fair value.

Investment Securities

Fair values for mortgage-backed securities are based on quoted market prices. If a quoted market price is
not available, fair value is estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities. 

Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis Stock

The carrying value of the FHLB stock approximates fair value based on its redemption provisions.

Loans Held for Sale

Loans held for sale comprise residential mortgages and are priced based on outstanding commitments
from investors.

Loans Receivable

For variable-rate loans that reprice frequently with no significant change in credit risk, fair values are
based on carrying values. Fair values for other loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses
that use interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit
quality. Fair values of nonperforming loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses or
underlying collateral values, where applicable.

Accrued Interest Receivable and Payable

The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value.

Deposits

The fair values disclosed for demand deposits are, by definition, equal to the amount payable on demand
at the reporting date (i.e., their carrying amounts). The carrying amounts of variable-rate, fixed-term
money market accounts and certificates of deposit approximate their fair values at the reporting date. Fair
values for fixed-rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation that
applies interest rates currently being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly
maturities on time deposits. 
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Note 17 - Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued)

Borrowed Funds

The fair values of the Company's other borrowings are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses
based on the Company's current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Junior Subordinated Debentures

For variable-rate junior subordinated debentures that reprice frequently, fair values are based on carrying
values.

Other Financial Instruments

The fair value of other financial instruments, including loan commitments and unfunded letters of credit,
based on discounted cash flow analyses, is not material. 

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of the Company's financial instruments as of December
31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

2025 2024

Carrying Amount
Estimated Fair

Value Carrying Amount
Estimated Fair

Value

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,560 $ 31,560 $ 56,539 $ 56,539
Investment securities -

Available for sale 27,059 27,059 14,973 14,973
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 2,634 2,634 2,888 2,888
Loans held for sale 480 480 221 221
Loans receivable - Net 302,715 297,746 282,124 271,884
Accrued interest receivable 1,611 1,611 1,510 1,510

Financial Liabilities
Deposits 341,069 319,155 336,053 312,543
Junior subordinated debentures 3,093 3,093 3,093 3,093
Accrued interest payable 16 16 51 51

Note 18 - Fair Value Measurements

The Company measures fair value according to ASC 820-10, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures,
which establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used in valuation techniques but not the
valuation techniques themselves. ASC 820-10 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the
measurement date. There are three levels of inputs into the fair value hierarchy (Level 1 being the highest
priority and Level 3 being the lowest priority):

Level 1

Unadjusted quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets.

Level 2

Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in
markets that are not active, and model-derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose
significant value drivers are observable.
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Note 18 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Level 3 

Instruments whose significant value drivers or assumptions are unobservable and that are significant to
the fair value of the assets.

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is
significant to the fair value measurement.

The following tables set forth the Company's financial assets by level within the fair value hierarchy that
were measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at
December 31, 2025

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3) 

Balance at
December 31,

2025

December 31, 2025
Investment securities -

Available for sale:
Mortgage-backed securities $ - $ 20,261 $ - $ 20,261
Municipal bonds - 3,031 - 3,031
Collateralized mortgage

obligations - 2,228 - 2,228
Asset-backed securities - 1,539 - 1,539

Loans held for sale - 480 - 480

Total assets $ - $ 27,539 $ - $ 27,539

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at
December 31, 2024

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3) 

Balance at
December 31,

2024

December 31, 2024
Investment securities -

Available for sale:
Mortgage-backed securities $ - $ 11,618 $ - $ 11,618
Municipal bonds - 2,909 - 2,909
Collateralized mortgage

obligations - 446 - 446
Loans held for sale - 221 - 221

Total assets $ - $ 15,194 $ - $ 15,194
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Note 18 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Securities available for sale are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Level 2 securities are valued
by a third-party pricing service commonly used in the banking industry utilizing observable inputs. The
pricing provider utilizes evaluated pricing models that vary based on asset class. These models
incorporate available market information, including quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics,
and, because many fixed-income securities do not trade on a daily basis, apply available information
through processes such as benchmark curves, benchmarking of like securities, sector groupings, and
matrix pricing. Changes in the fair market value of the Company's available-for-sale securities are
recorded in other comprehensive (loss) income.

The Company has elected the fair value option for loans held for sale. These loans are intended for sale,
and the Company believes that fair value is the best indicator of the resolution of these loans. Interest
income is recorded based on the contractual terms of the loan and in accordance with the Company's
policy on loans held for investment. None of the loans held for sale as of December 31, 2024 and 2025
were 90 days or more past due or on nonaccrual.

The Company also has assets that, under certain conditions, are subject to measurement at fair value on
a nonrecurring basis. These assets include individually evaluated loans that are collateral dependent. The
Company estimates the fair values of these assets based primarily on Level 3 inputs, which include the
present value of expected future cash flows using management's best estimate of key assumptions.
These assumptions include cash flow projections, discount rates, and recent comparable sales. The
numerical range of observable inputs for these valuation assumptions is not meaningful. 

The following tables set forth the Company's assets by level within the fair value hierarchy that were
measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis at December 31, 2025 and 2024:

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis at
December 31, 2025

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3) 

Balance at
December 31,

2025

Individually evaluated loans $ - $ - $ 2,917 $ 2,917
Other real estate owned - - 1,051 1,051

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis at
December 31, 2024

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3) 

Balance at
December 31,

2024

Individually evaluated loans $ - $ - $ 2,334 $ 2,334
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Note 19 - Segment Information

The Company's reportable segment is determined by the chief financial officer, who is the designated
chief operating decision maker, based upon information provided about the Bank’s products and services
offered, primarily banking operations. The segment is also distinguished by the level of information
provided to the chief operating decision maker, who uses such information to review performance of
various components of the business, such as subsidiary bank branches, which are then aggregated if
operating performance, products and services, and customers are similar. The chief operating decision
maker will evaluate the financial performance of the Company’s business components by evaluating
revenue streams, significant expenses, and budget to actual results in assessing the Company’s segment
and in the determination of allocating resources. The chief operating decision maker uses revenue
streams to evaluate product pricing and significant expenses to assess performance and evaluate return
on assets. The chief operating decision maker uses consolidated net income to benchmark the Company
against its competitors. The benchmarking analysis coupled with monitoring of budget to actual results are
used in assessment of performance and in establishing compensation. Loans, investments, and cash
deposits provide the revenue in the banking operation. Interest expense, provisions for credit losses, and
payroll provide the significant expenses in the banking operation.
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AMB Financial Corp. 

Stockholder Information 
 
Annual Meeting 
 
Our annual meeting of stockholders will be held on April 15, 2026, at 11:00 a.m. Central time at the Company’s 
corporate office located at 7880 Wicker Avenue, St. John, IN 46373. 
 
Stock Listing 
 
The Company’s stock is quoted on the OTC Bulletin Board under the symbol “AMFC”. 
 
Price Range of Common Stock and Dividends 
 
The table below shows the range of high and low sale prices and common shareholder dividends paid in 2025.  
 
                              Quarter Ended              Low     High Dividends 
 

                March 31, 2025            $20.00   $25.84   $0.06 
                             June 30, 2025              $21.25   $23.25   $0.07  
                             September 30, 2025    $21.25   $27.00   $0.07          
                             December 31, 2025     $27.25   $30.40   $0.07 
 
As of December 31, 2025, the Company had 890,659 outstanding shares of common stock. 
 
Shareholder General Inquiries                                        Transfer Agent 
 
Michael Mellon, President                                               Computershare Shareholder Services 
AMB Financial Corp.                                                           211 Quality Circle, Suite 210 
7880 Wicker Avenue, Suite 101                                         College Station TX 77845 
St. John, Indiana 46373                         (800) 368-5948  
(219) 365-6700 
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AMB Financial Corp. 
  Corporate Information 

Corporate Office 

AMB Financial Corp. Telephone (219) 365-6700  
7880 Wicker Avenue Fax            (219) 365-9106 
Suite 101 Web site    www.acbanker.com        
St. John, IN  46373 

Directors of the Board Officers of AMB Financial Corp. 

Michael Mellon Michael Mellon 
Chairman of the Board President, Chief Executive Officer        
Director since 2004 

Steven Bohn Joshua Van Kleek 
Director since 2024 Chief Financial Officer, Senior Vice President 

Thomas Corsiglia Denise Knapp 
Director since 2007 Corporate Secretary 

Dana Dumezich Mohammad Saleem 
Director since 2019 Senior Vice President 

Denise Knapp Brian Specht 
Director since 2017 Senior Vice President 

Michael Purcell Ginger Watts 
Director since 2012 Senior Vice President 

Kenneth Reed Todd Williams 
Director since 2017 Senior Vice President 

Independent Auditors Corporate Counsel / Local 
Plante & Moran, PLLC Abrahamson, Reed & Bilse 
10 S. Riverside Plaza, 9th Floor 8230 Hohman Ave. 
Chicago, IL 60606 Munster, IN 46321  

Corporate Counsel / Washington DC 
Luse Gorman, PC 
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 780 
Washington, D.C. 20015 

Annual and Other Reports 

The Company’s reports, including additional information regarding 2025, are posted on its website at 
https://www.acbanker.com. 
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